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Current Price (03/23/26) $13.24 

Valuation $64.00 

 
OUTLOOK 

 
SUMMARY DATA 

 

Risk Level Above Avg. 
Type of Stock Small-Value 
Industry Med-Drugs 

 
 

On March 12, 2026, Tonix Pharmaceuticals Holding Corp. 
(TNXP) announced financial results for the fourth quarter and full 
year ending December 31, 2025 and provided a business 
update. Following the approval of Tonmya™ (cyclobenzaprine 
HCl sublingual tablet) for the treatment of fibromyalgia in August 
2025, Tonix has initiated its commercial launch. Early launch 
metrics include >1,500 healthcare providers have prescribed 
Tonmya, ~2,500 patients have initiated treatment with Tonmya, 
and cumulative prescriptions totaled ~4,200. Total net revenue 
for Tonmya for the period from launch on Nov. 17, 2025 to 
December 31, 2025 was approximately $1.4 million. In addition 
to continuing the launch of Tonmya, Tonix anticipates the Phase 
2 field study for TNX-4800 (anti-OspA mAb) in 2027 and the 
Phase 2 controlled human infection model (CHIM) study in 2028. 
A Phase 2 trial of TNX-102 SL for the treatment of major 
depressive disorder is expected to initiate in mid-2026.    

52-Week High $61.57 
52-Week Low $13.24 
One-Year Return (%) -34.87 
Beta 1.88 
Average Daily Volume (sh) 394,575 
  
Shares Outstanding (mil) 13 
Market Capitalization ($mil) $201 
Short Interest Ratio (days) N/A 
Institutional Ownership (%) 82 
Insider Ownership (%) 0 

  

Annual Cash Dividend  $0.00 
Dividend Yield (%)  0.00 
  
5-Yr. Historical Growth Rates  
    Sales (%) N/A 
    Earnings Per Share (%) N/A 
    Dividend (%)   N/A 
  

P/E using TTM EPS N/A 

P/E using 2026 Estimate -1.7 

P/E using 2027 Estimate -12.3 
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TNXP: ~2500 Patients Have Initiated 
Treatment with Tonmya Following 
November 2025 Commercial Launch  

Based on our probability adjusted DCF model that takes 
into account potential future revenues from the 
company’s CNS, immunology, and biodefense programs, 
TNXP is valued at $64.00/share. This model is highly 
dependent upon continued clinical success of the 
company’s assets and will be adjusted accordingly based 
upon future clinical results. 

 

Sponsored – Impartial - Comprehensive 
 

 Sponsored – Impartial - Comprehensive 

ZACKS ESTIMATES 
 

Revenue  
(In millions of $) 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 

 (Mar) (Jun) (Sep) (Dec) (Dec) 

2025 2.4 A 2.0 A 3.3 A 5.4 A 13.1 A 

2026 4.3 E  6.0 E 8.1 E 9.8 E 28.2 E 

2027     132.5 E 

2028     306.0 E 
 

 Earnings per Share* 
  

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 

 (Mar) (Jun) (Sep) (Dec) (Dec) 

2025 -$2.84 A -$3.86 A -$3.59 A -$3.95 A -$14.57 A 

2026 -$3.14 E -$2.75 E -$2.48 E -$2.32 E -$10.52 E 

2027     -$3.70 E 

2028     $1.97 E 
*Quarterly EPS may not sum due to changes in weighted-average shares outstanding 
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      WHAT’S NEW 

 
 
Business Update 
 
Encouraging Initial Data from Tonmya™ Launch 
 
Following the approval of Tonmya™ (cyclobenzaprine HCl sublingual tablets) for the treatment of fibromyalgia in 
adults, Tonix Pharmaceuticals Holding Corp. (TNXP) initiated the commercial launch of the drug on November 17, 
2025 with an approximatley 90-member salesforce. Early prescription trends from the launch through December 31, 
2025 include: 
 

• More than 1,500 healthcare providers have prescribed Tonmya to patients 

• ~2,500 patients have initiated treatment with Tonmya 

• Cumulative total prescriptions totaled approximately 4,200. This number includes bridge prescriptions that 
are facilitated through Tonix’s specialty pharmacy channel. Bridge prescriptions are initial patient fills 
provided while coverage determinations are ongoing and do not immediately generate net product revenue.  

 
These are very encouraging numbers for the initial launch of the drug, especially considering this was over both the 
Thanksgiving and Christmas holidays, which are known to depress pharmaceutical sales. Tonix continues to focus 
on expanding payer engagement, establishing contracts with commercial payers, and continuing discussions with 
Medicare and Medicaid.  
 
TNX-4800 Development Plan 
 
Tonix is developing TNX-4800 (formerly 2217LS), a long-acting, human monoclonal antibody (mAb) prophylactic 
treatment for the prevention of Lyme disease. It is being developed for annual seasonal use as a single 
subcutaneous administration in the spring to protect against Lyme disease through the entire tick season in the U.S. 
There are currently no FDA-approved vaccines or prophylactics to protect against Lyme disease. 
 
Tonix will be meeting with the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) this year to explore Phase 2 development 
and registration options for TNX-4800. The company currently expects to have GMP drug product available for 
clinical testing in early 2027. A Phase 2 field study is likely to begin in 2027 with the potential for a Phase 2 
controlled human infection model (CHIM) study, also called a human challenge study, likely to take place in 2028.   
 
Phase 2 Study of TNX-102 SL in MDD to Initiate in Mid-2026 
 
In November 2025, Tonix announced that the U.S. FDA cleared the Investigational New Drug (IND) application for 
the development of TNX-102 SL 5.6 mg for the treatment of major depressive disorder (MDD) in adults. The 
company is planning to conduct a potentially pivotal Phase 2 trial that will be a six-week, randomized, double blind, 
placebo controlled study of TNX-102 SL as a first-line monotherapy. Approximately 360 patients will be enrolled 
across 30 sites in the U.S. The primary endpoint of the study will be the MADRS total score change from baseline at 
Week 6 with secondary endpoints that include global impression scores, anxiety ratings, and measures of sleep 
disturbance. Startup activities have begun and we expect the trial to initiate enrollment in mid-2026.  
 
The support for evaluating TNX-102 SL as a treatment for depression stems from results of TNX-102 SL in 
fibromyalgia and post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD) clinical trials. For example, in the RESILIENT Phase 3 trial, 
there was a greater reduction in the total Beck Depression Inventory-II score in the TNX-102 SL cohort compared to 
placebo at Week 14 with an effect size of 0.27, as shown in the following figure.  
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TNX-2900 Trial in Prader-Willi in 1Q27 
 
Tonix is developing TNX-2900 (intranasal potentiated oxytocin) as a treatment for Prader-Willi syndrome, a rare 
genetic disorder that is characterized by insatiable appetite, obesity, and behavioral problems. Tonix is planning to 
initiate a Phase 2 trial of TNX-2900 in children and adolescents with Prader-Willi syndrome in the first quarter of 
2027. TNX-2900 has Orphan Drug Designation (ODD) as well as Rare Pediatric Disease designation, which makes 
the company eligible for a Priority Review Voucher (PRV) upon approval. PRVs are fully transferable and have sold 
previously for $150 million.   

 
Financial Update 
 
On March 12, 2026, Tonix announced financial results for the fourth quarter and full year that ended December 31, 
2025. Net revenue from product sales for the full year 2025 was approximately $13.1 million, compared to $10.1 
million in 2024. Net revenue from the sales of Zembrace, SymTouch, and Tosymra was approximately $11.7 
million, compared to $10.1 million in 2024. Net revenue from the sales of Tonmya from the date of launch (Nov. 17, 
2205) to December 31, 2025 was approximately $1.4 million. Cost of sales for 2025 was approximately $6.6 million, 
compared to $7.8 million in 2024. R&D expenses for 2025 were $44.5 million, compared to $40.0 million in 2024. 
The increase was primarily due to pipeline prioritization and increased headcount. SG&A expenses in 2025 were 
$87.7 million compared to $40.1 million in 2024. The increase was primarily due to spending on sales and 
marketing related to Tonmya along with increased headcount.  
 
Tonix exited 2025 with approximately $207.6 million in cash and cash equivalents. In December 2025, the company 
completed a $20 million registered direct offering with Point72 Asset Management. Subsequent to the end of the 
year, the company raised $8.6 million using its at-the-market (ATM) facility. We estimate that the company’s current 
cash position is sufficient to fund operations into the first quarter of 2027. As of March 11, 2026, the company had 
approximately 13.4 million shares outstanding and, when factoring in stock options and warrants, a fully diluted 
share count of approximately 15.2 million shares.  
 
Conclusion 
 
We’re very encouraged by the initial prescribing numbers for Tonmya. We had only estimated for $0.1 million in 
revenue for the 4Q25, thus the $1.4 million in net revenue was well ahead of our estimate. For 2026, we estimate 
for Tonyma net revenues of $17 million. A large number of physicians have begun prescribing Tonmya, and we fully 
anticipate this momentum to continue in 2026 as the commercial launch of Tonmya proceeds. With no changes to 
our model our valuation remains at $64 per share.   
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       PROJECTED FINANCIALS 

 
 
 

Tonix Pharmaceuticals 2025 A Q1 E Q2 E Q3 E Q4 E 2026 E 2027 E 2028 E 

Tonmya $1.4  $2.0  $3.5  $5.1  $6.6  $17.2  $121.0  $294.0  

Zembrace / Tosymra $11.7  $2.3  $2.5  $3.0  $3.2  $11.0  $11.5  $12.0  

Research & Collaborations  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  

Total Revenues $13.1  $4.3  $6.0  $8.1  $9.8  $28.2  $132.5  $306.0  
CoGS $6.6 $1.2  $1.3  $1.5  $1.7  $5.7 $10.0 $22.0 

Product Gross Margin 49.3% 72.1% 78.3% 81.5% 82.7% 79.8% 92.5% 92.8% 

R&D $44.5 $16.0 $16.8 $17.2 $17.4 $67.4 $70.0 $73.0 

SG&A $87.7 $31.0 $32.0 $34.0 $37.0 $134.0 $145.0 $153.0 

Asset Impairment Charge $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Operating Income ($125.7) ($43.9) ($44.1) ($44.6) ($46.3) ($178.9) ($92.5) $58.0  

Operating Margin - - - - - - - - 

Interest & Other Income $1.7 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0  $0.0  $1.0  

Pre-Tax Income ($124.0) ($43.9) ($44.1) ($44.6) ($46.3) ($178.9) ($92.5) $59.0  

Preferred Stock Deemed Dividend $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  

Warrant Deemed Dividend $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  

Taxes & Other $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  

Tax Rate 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 

Net Income ($124.0) ($43.9) ($44.1) ($44.6) ($46.3) ($178.9) ($92.5) $59.0  

Net Margin - - - - - - - - 

Reported EPS ($14.57) ($3.14) ($2.75) ($2.48) ($2.32) ($10.52) ($3.70) $1.97  

YOY Growth -100.0% - - - - -100.0% -100.0% -100.0% 

Weighted Shares Outstanding 8.5 14.0 16.0 18.0 20.0 17.0 25.0 30.0 

Source: Zacks Investment Research, Inc.          David Bautz, PhD           
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      DISCLOSURES 

 
The following disclosures relate to relationships between Zacks Small-Cap Research (“Zacks SCR”), a division of Zacks Investment Research 
(“ZIR”), and the issuers covered by the Zacks SCR Analysts in the Small-Cap Universe. 
 
ANALYST DISCLOSURES 

I, David Bautz, PhD, hereby certify that the view expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject 
securities and issuers. I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the recommendations or 
views expressed in this research report. I believe the information used for the creation of this report has been obtained from sources I considered 
to be reliable, but I can neither guarantee nor represent the completeness or accuracy of the information herewith. Such information and the 
opinions expressed are subject to change without notice. 
 

INVESTMENT BANKING AND FEES FOR SERVICES  

Zacks SCR does not provide investment banking services nor has it received compensation for investment banking services from the issuers of 
the securities covered in this report or article. 
Zacks SCR has received compensation from the issuer directly, from an investment manager, or from an investor relations consulting firm 
engaged by the issuer for providing non-investment banking services to this issuer and expects to receive additional compensation for such non-
investment banking services provided to this issuer. The non-investment banking services provided to the issuer includes the preparation of this 
report, investor relations services, investment software, financial database analysis, organization of non-deal road shows, and attendance fees 
for conferences sponsored or co-sponsored by Zacks SCR. The fees for these services vary on a per-client basis and are subject to the number 
and types of services contracted.  Fees typically range between ten thousand and fifty thousand dollars per annum. Details of fees paid by this 
issuer are available upon request. 
 

POLICY DISCLOSURES   

This report provides an objective valuation of the issuer today and expected valuations of the issuer at various future dates based on applying 
standard investment valuation methodologies to the revenue and EPS forecasts made by the SCR Analyst of the issuer’s business.  
SCR Analysts are restricted from holding or trading securities in the issuers that they cover. ZIR and Zacks SCR do not make a market in any 
security followed by SCR nor do they act as dealers in these securities.  Each Zacks SCR Analyst has full discretion over the valuation of the 
issuer included in this report based on his or her own due diligence.  SCR Analysts are paid based on the number of companies they cover. 
SCR Analyst compensation is not, was not, nor will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific valuations or views expressed in any report or 
article. 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Additional information is available upon request. Zacks SCR reports and articles are based on data obtained from sources that it believes to be 
reliable, but are not guaranteed to be accurate nor do they purport to be complete. Because of individual financial or investment objectives 
and/or financial circumstances, this report or article should not be construed as advice designed to meet the particular investment needs of any 
investor. Investing involves risk. Any opinions expressed by Zacks SCR Analysts are subject to change without notice. Reports or articles or 
tweets are not to be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell the securities herein mentioned. 
 

CANADIAN COVERAGE  

This research report is a product of Zacks SCR and prepared by a research analyst who is employed by or is a consultant to Zacks SCR. The 
research analyst preparing the research report is resident outside of Canada, and is not an associated person of any Canadian registered 
adviser and/or dealer. Therefore, the analyst is not subject to supervision by a Canadian registered adviser and/or dealer, and is not required to 
satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of any Canadian provincial securities regulators, the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of 
Canada and is not required to otherwise comply with Canadian rules or regulations. 

 

 


